

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D06-5504

DONALD HOLLENBECK,
Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 16-2004-CA-298

JOHN FRANKLIN HOOKS,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MILLS & CREED, P.A.

John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

 Facts Related to the Plaintiff’s Claims for Damages 1

 Stipulation Related to Collateral Source Set-Offs.....3

 Voir Dire.....4

 Improper Introduction of Evidence Related to the Plaintiff’s Insurance7

 Evidence as to Plaintiff’s “Benefits” with Publix7

 Evidence of State Farm and Blue Cross Blue Shield Records..... 10

 Instructions to the Jury, the Jury’s Deliberations, and the Verdict 12

 Post-Trial Motions and Rulings 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT.....18

 THE PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE

 DEFENSE COUNSEL INCORRECTLY SUGGESTED THAT THE

 INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT – NOT “SOME FANCY COMPANY”

 – WOULD BEAR THE HARDSHIP OF AN ADVERSE VERDICT,

 AND ALSO IMPROPERLY SOUGHT TO ELICIT EVIDENCE OF

 THE PLAINTIFF’S INSURANCE.....18

Standard of Review	18
A. Defense counsel incorrectly and improperly suggested that the individual Defendant would be forced to pay any adverse verdict out of pocket.	19
B. Defense counsel improperly sought to elicit evidence related to collateral sources, including the Plaintiff's employee "benefits" and his records with State Farm and Blue Cross Blue Shield.....	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Wood</i> , 535 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	24
<i>Ballard v. American Land Cruisers, Inc.</i> , 537 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Batlemento v. Dove Fountain, Inc.</i> , 593 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	20
<i>Beta Eta House Corp., Inc. of Tallahassee v. Gregory</i> , 237 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1970).....	24
<i>Bocher v. Glass</i> , 874 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	18
<i>Carls Markets, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 69 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1953).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Caruso v. Baumle</i> , 880 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 2004)	26
<i>Clark v. Tampa Elec. Co.</i> , 416 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	28
<i>Compania Dominicana de Aviacion v. Knapp</i> , 251 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 256 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1971)	25
<i>Crowell v. Fink</i> , 135 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	24, 27, 28
<i>Florida Drum Co. v. Thompson</i> , 668 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1996)	21
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 901 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2005).....	26
<i>Gormley v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Johnny Roberts, Inc. v. Owens</i> , 168 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	23
<i>Melara v. Cicione</i> , 712 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Nicaise v. Gagnon</i> , 597 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	23
<i>Padrino v. Resnick</i> , 615 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sossa v. Newman</i> , 647 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	20
<i>South Motor Co. v. Accountable Constr. Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	24, 25, 26, 28

State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Revuelta, 901 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA
2005).....20

RULES AND STATUTES

§ 768.76(2)(a), Fla. Stat.23

OTHER

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 6.13(a).....26

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary 102 (1980 ed.).....23
